

INDEX

- Abstinence, interest not reward for, 176
- Agassiz, likens Darwinism to Malthusianism, 100
- Anderson, James, credited with first stating Law of Rent, 168
- Aristocracy, landownership is basis of, 350-51
- Aurelius, Marcus, on co-operation, 330
- Bagehot, Walter
on arrested civilizations, 482-84
on modern civilization, 499-500
- Barbarism, gives way to civilization, 500-1
- Bastiat, Frédéric, his theory of interest examined, 177-86
- Beggars
become common as landownership concentrates, 392-93
society's pecuniary loss due to, 443
- Bentham, on debts and contracts, 455
- Besant, Annie, 110; her pamphlets, 249
- Bisset, Andrew, on length of knight's service, 384n
- Bleasdale, Rev. Dr., on Australian aborigines, 307
- Buckle, Henry T.
accepted wages-fund theory, 18
on Malthus, wage theory, 92-93, 97, 100, 115
misled by economists, 158
recognized relation between rent, wages and interest, 171n
- Builders, effect of land-value taxation on, 438
- Cairnes, J. E., on cause of high wages and interest in new countries, 20-22
- California, as illustration of economic principles in operation, 19-20, 62-64, 79, 144-46, 174, 257-58, 272-77, 292-93, 385-87, 394, 400, 436-37
- Capital
defined properly, 48
definitions of: vulgar, 26; various, examined, 33-37, 44-46
derivation of word, 37-38
employed only when profitable, 85-86
exchangeability involved in idea of, 49
functions of, real, 80-87
industry: not limited by, 81-87; but its form may be, 81
labor: productive power of in-

Capital—(Cont'd)

- creased by, 80; enabled to use nature's reproductive forces by use of, 80; division of made possible by, 80; not maintained by, 81; its essential materials not supplied by, 80-81; is employer of, 163; stored-up labor is capital, 164; labor and, both are forms of human exertion, 198
 - nature of, 38, 39, 47, 72
 - poverty, not caused by scarcity of, 87
 - production: not necessarily dependent on, 78, 164; but commonly considered to be, 163
 - productive and inert forms compared, 180-81
 - rent collected by community, only means for securing full natural reward of, 421
 - spurious forms of, 190
 - supply of: quickly produced when wanted, 83-84; not abundant in backward countries, 84-86; exceeds demand for, 87; not fixed quantity, 195
 - use of: limited by ignorance, 84; nurtured by civilization, 84-85
 - wages: do not reduce amount of, 60-63; not supplied by, 81
 - wealth: production of is greatest through use of, 80; is a kind of, 190; as distinguished from, 42, 46-47; generically includes, 190
- Capital-versus-labor conflict, 11
- Capitalists, would benefit from land-value taxation, 448
- Carey, Henry C.
 on capital, 35
 on rent, 227

Carlyle

- Englishman's hell, 457
- fool's paradise, 202

Chateaubriand, Rousseau and Cooper cited as to savages, 285

China

- cause of poverty in, 121-22
- civilization of, 482-83

Church, state, not essential to civil government, 369

Civilization

- advances only under justice, equality and liberty, 526
- association: its concomitant, 513-15; in equality, causes vitality and growth of, 522-24
- beginning of, dependent upon natural conditions, 510
- capital, use of, nurtured by, 84-85
- common concept of: explained, 478-79; nature of, 480-81
- decline of present: possible, 527-43; not apparent to contemporaries, 528; following pattern of Roman collapse, 528; leading to barbarism, 535-36; its path defined, 539; can easily be mistaken for advance, 539-40; signified by universal increase in poverty, 541-42
- destroyed by maldistribution of wealth, 528
- destruction of present, will leave little trace, 538 and n
- development of: real causes, 489-505; differences in, among societies, not individuals, 504
- Gibbon declares present indestructible, 528
- its pattern: rise and fall of, 481-87; growth and decay of, 513-15

INDEX

- man's ability to improve himself summarized in idea of, 477-78
progresses or halts with advance toward, or repression of, personal, political and religious freedom, 529-30
promoted by commerce and exchange and by religion, 512
Spencer, Herbert, on, 478
survival of present, depends upon return to justice and liberty, 551-52
- Cobbett, William, rejects Malthusian doctrine, 96
- Commerce and exchange, promote civilization, 512. *See also* Exchange
- Common school fund, San Francisco, 400
- Communities, industrial, extent of, 197
- Community, growth of, limited by economic, not political boundaries, 197
- Compensation to landowners, 358-67
- Competition, 11
- Concentration is order of modern development, 327
- Confucius, descendants of, 111-12
- Consumption
demand for determines production, 77
increase of, shows increasing production, 149
limited by current production, 74-76
only relative term, 133
supported by contemporaneous production, 72-79
- Co-operation, according to Marcus Aurelius, 330
- Co-operatives
development of, only increases rent, 317
poverty not relieved by, 316-19
- Crime, effects of land-value taxation on, 455
- Crusoe's canoe, 73
- Darwin, Charles
Origin of Species influences opinions regarding race development, 479
"struggle for existence" theory likened to Malthusianism, 101
- Declaration of Independence
land as common property is in spirit of, 545-46
meaningless where land is privately owned, 357
- Definitions, must be precise, 31-32, 37
- Demand
increased by technological improvement, 245
not a fixed quantity, 245, 247-48
See also Supply and demand
- Depressions, industrial
cause: according to common opinion, 11, 266, 274-75; progress engenders and accompanies, 6-8
nature of, 278
"overproduction" and "overconsumption" commonly accepted causes, 11
pattern, natural, of, 263-65, 268-70
suddenness of, explained, 278-80
termination of, indicated by events, 265, 281
universal, regardless of government forms, systems, population, etc., 6-8
wealth, inability to produce, not cause of, 150
See also Unemployment

- Deutsch, Emanuel, on human nature, 497
- Dictatorship, natural development of, 516-18, 537-38
- Discount, rates of, mistaken for rates of interest, 211
- Distribution
 algebraically stated, 171
 channels of, as commonly defined, 156
 defined, 162
 dual, not tripartite, 203, 440-41
 equalization of, effects of: on production and on common social ills, 443; on invention, 444-45; on man's pursuit of wealth, 445-46
 inequality of: results from inequality of landownership, 295; traced to private property in land, 328-29; destroyed previous civilizations, 528; leads to despotism, 530-31; tends to halt progress, 544
 laws of: not related to each other by modern economists, 160-61; are laws of proportion, 160-61; correlated and co-ordinated, 218-20
 misunderstood, 163
 production limited by improper, 84
 progress, effect of, on, 441
 taxation of land values, effect of, on, 440-46
 technological improvements, effects of, on, 244-54
- Dives and Lazarus, 99
- Education
 of aborigine and civilized man, compared, 307
 does not increase wages, 307-8
 effect of, not cause of, high wages, 308-9
- Environment
 compared with heredity, 470
- effect of, on individuals, 490-94, 497-99
 forms differences in custom, religion, taste, language, knowledge, 504-5
 influence of, on social progress, 477
- Equality
 Malthus denied, 338-39
 political, does not assure equal distribution of wealth, 530-31
 rent, community-collected, would produce, 441
- Exchange
 essence of capital, 48-49
 increase resulting from, resembles interest, 182-83
 a mode of production, 186-87
 production and consumption united by, 76-79
 scope of, fixes boundaries of communities, 197-98
- Farmers
 are laborers, capitalists and landowners, 451
 effect of land-value taxation on, 438
 probably would pay no tax if only land value were taxed, 449-50
- Fawcett, Mrs.
 exponent of wages-fund theory, 71
 on taxing land, 423
- Fawcett, Prof., on waste of India's funds, 120n
- Feudal system
 common right to use of land theoretically recognized by, 375-78
 involved surrendering right to land for sake of security, 399
- Fortunes, great
 are gains of monopoly, made at labor's expense, 389

INDEX

- fear of, removed through abolishing land monopoly, 453
would be reduced but not destroyed by land-value taxation, 452
- Franklin, Benjamin
his economy, 305
his vision of the future, 3
- Free trade, tends to increase rent without alleviating pauperism, 254
- French Revolution, influenced acceptance of Malthusianism, 99
- Gibbon, Edward, declares modern civilization indestructible, 528
- Gizeh pyramid, illus., 279
- Godwin, William, refutes Malthusian doctrine, 96
- Government
bad, limits effectiveness of labor, 84
corrupt and tyrannical, stems from impoverished citizenry, 531
corrupted, corrupts citizenry, 537
corruption in, most evident in big cities, 533-34
democratic: beneficial where distribution is equal, 531-33; harmful where unequal distribution prevails, 531-33
economy, desirable, but cannot increase wages or interest, 303
extravagance: not cause of poverty, 300-3; leads to corruption and tyranny, 302-3
functions, proper, 455-56
improvements in, increase rent without raising wages and interest, 254
income, greatest if drawn from land-value taxation, 416; rent a better source of than taxes, 384
land-value taxation's effect on, 454-57
monarchical forms of, how developed, 516-17
United States, transition from popular to despotic form observed, 533
- Gracchus, Tiberius, "Men of Rome," 381
- Greece, ancient
effect of private landownership on, 372-73
rise and fall of, 521
- Greed
natural abolition of, 446
not strongest of human motives, 457-63
stems from fear of want, 464-66
- Guizot, François
on chaos following Rome's fall, 374-75
question arising from review of civilization stated, 555
- Heredity
compared with environment, 470
does not explain differences among men of different states of society, 489, 490, 492-94
influences are physical, not mental, 494-98, 503-4
- House of Have and House of Want, 10
- Hyndman, H. M., on India's famines, 119-20
- Ignorance, limits use of capital, 84
- Improvements in arts. See Technological improvements
- Income tax, graduated, 320
- India, cause of poverty in, 114-21
- Industry, not limited by capital, but form may be, 81-84

Interest

- abstinence not rewarded by, 176
- abstract and common meanings differ, 173
- accumulation not motivated primarily by, 180
- basis of, not in power of tool, 179, 184, 195-96
- capital, payment for use of, is not properly, 186
- cause of: discussed, 173-88; a natural thing, 188
- high when wages are high, 19
- Law of: corollary of Law of Rent, 201-2; formulated, 203
- meaning of: discussed, 155; as commonly understood, 156
- not dependent on productivity or wages, 174-75
- payment of, related to time, 184
- problems attaching to, 175
- rates of: highest in new countries, 6-7; high when wages are high, 19; vary according to time and place, 174
- true: not an increase resulting from exchange but average power of increase of capital in general, 182-83, 184-86, 196-98; not earnings of stocks, bonds, etc., 191; not source of great fortunes, 194
- See also Wages and interest

Invention

- effects of, 244-46, 251
- labor: has not benefited by, 3-8; demand for, is not reduced by, 246; freed for nonwealth-producing purposes by, 252
- perfection in would cause rent to equal production, 252-53
- See also Technological improvement

Ireland

- cause of poverty in, 123-28
- effect of lowering food costs in, 306

Justice

- human mind recognizes it as fundamental, 333
- is highest and truest expediency, 367
- landownership and, 333
- maldistribution of wealth would be remedied by conforming with, 545
- man's gradual awakening to, 362-63
- Montesquieu on, 332
- poverty caused by denial of, 545; its remedy consistent with, 329
- social, effect of land-value taxation on, 454-55

Knowledge, advanced by one generation to another, 507**Labor**

- as a commodity, 353
- capital does not maintain, 81
- defined, 32-33
- effectiveness of: limited by bad government, 84; increases with population increase, 233-34
- employs capital, 163, 195
- land, accessibility to, necessary to its production of wealth, 272, 279
- nonproductive, increase in, encouraged by invention, 252
- productive power of: increased by capital, 80; influenced by various factors, 282-83; greatest where wages are highest, 444
- rent absorbs rewards for increased productivity of, 283-84
- rewarded in full only when community takes all rent, 421; without reward, is repugnant to man, 467

INDEX

- of savages, compared with civilized society, 284-87
 - saving of, in one form of production increases demand for, in other forms, 247
 - title to all exclusive possession based solely on, 335-36
- Labor, division of**
- capital makes possible, 80
 - labor's productive power increased by, 246-47
 - man's mental powers freed by, 246-47, 508
 - nature of, 27-30, 65
- Labor and capital**
- both forms of human exertion, 198
 - effect of taxation on, 409
 - effects of abolishing taxes on, 440
 - landownership gives power to appropriate earnings of, 440
 - not in conflict with each other but with landowners, 313-15
- Labor-capital conflict, disputed, 393**
- Laborer**
- bank depositor likened to, 62
 - capital does not maintain, 71-79
 - civilization robs him of independence, 383-86
 - considered as a machine, 353
 - effect of land-value taxation on, 438, 448
 - enslavement of, result of private landownership, 347-57
 - land equally divided does not improve condition of, 323-27
 - technological improvement does not interest him if he is unrewarded, 283
 - wages of, created by, 153-54
- Laborsaving machinery, effects of, now and under free economy, compared, 445**
- Labor unions, may increase particular wages, but not general wage level, 310-16**
- Lamb, Charles, and the roasting of the pig, 397**
- Land**
- cheap, is evidence of high wages and interest, 288
 - common property in. See Land, as common property
 - confiscation of: unjust, 359; objections to, 404; unnecessary, 405
 - control of: gives control of all wealth produced on, 294, 341, 346; denies nonowners right to live, 345-46
 - defined, 38
 - distribution of, general: cannot increase wages or interest, nor curb increase of rent, 321-27; equal, is impossible, 327
 - improvements on: can be distinguished from, 342-43; difficulty in separating from, not real, 343-45
 - industry, general, dependent on, 279
 - labor: impotent without it, 279; cannot produce without it, 341
 - nature of, 38
 - need for, increases with man's desires, 248-49
 - occupation of, prior, gives no title to, 343-45
 - ownership: source of power, 296; tendency toward concentration of, observed, 322-23, 327; unequal, necessitates unequal distribution of wealth, 329; argued necessary to encourage use, 343-45
 - prime factor in production, 163
 - private property in. See Land, as private property
 - productivity of, increased by population increase, 234

Land—(Cont'd)

- quality of, not of prime importance, 242-43
- rent yield: determines the value of, 166; not increased by a general distribution of, 321-27
- scarcity, does not exist, 391-92
- source of all wealth, 272
- state control of, its dangers, 405
- subdivision of, compulsory, tends to check production, 323-25
- title to, a just, is impossible, 358
- use of: right to, likened to equal right to breathe air, 338; induced by assuring producer's exclusive right to the product of his labor and capital, 398-99
- Land, as common property
 - civilization would be accelerated by, 527
 - common law recognizes, 369-71, 384
 - Declaration of Independence is in spirit of, 545-46
 - denial of, prime cause of Rome's collapse, 374-75
 - distribution, unjust, remedied by, 329
 - effects of, in California, 385-86
 - equitable and expedient, 403
 - feudal system, in theory, recognizes, 375-78
 - in France, 378
 - modern man cannot conceive of, 368-69
 - nowhere so treated, 288
 - private property developed out of, 382-83
 - Spencer's proposal concerning, 403-4
- Land, as private property
 - accepted through mental habit, 368
 - arguments favoring, 343-45
 - aristocracy, based on, 350-51
 - cause of: maldistribution of wealth, 328, 341-42; vice, misery and poverty, 341; degradation, social disease, political weakness, 356; social ills, 549
 - colonial America accepted, 387-89
 - concentration of landownership
 - natural consequence of, 518
 - development of, in Rome, 373-74
 - effects on: ancient Rome and Greece, 372-73; mineral lands, 387; beggary, etc., 392-93; proper use of, 401-2
 - historically considered, 368-84
 - injustice of, not readily recognized, 389-90
 - is robbery, 370
 - land-value taxation abolishes, 442
 - liberty and equality: man's loss of, explained by, 350; denied by, 548-49
 - "Life, liberty and pursuit of happiness," denied by, 388
 - and slavery, equivalent, 347-57
 - society possible without, 370
 - stems from: war, conquest, superstition, man-made law, 370; force and fraud, 384
 - unjust, 338-46
 - unnatural, 337
 - violates fundamental law of nature, 341-42
 - wrong, recognition of, is a, 336
- Land monopoly, cause of slavery, 357
- Landowners
 - and compensation: their claim to, discussed, 358-67; would not erase but would add to rent-collection privilege, 360-1; unjust, 405
 - many are also laborers and capitalists, 452
 - may justly retain possession of

INDEX

- land, 365-66; and other possessions, 367; why, 405
- only real beneficiaries of tax reductions and government economy, 301-2
- should continue to hold title to land, 405, 406
- their right to rent questioned, 363-64
- would benefit through loss of rent-collection privilege, 367, 447-49
- Landownership
 - base of aristocracy and great fortunes, 296
 - determines social, political, intellectual and moral conditions of people, 295-96
 - as encouragement to production, likened to burning a house to roast a pig, 397-98
 - gives dictatorial powers to tyrants, 351-52
 - is man-ownership, 348, 350, 351, 357, 358
 - land improvement not dependent on, 387, 397-402
 - power to appropriate earnings of capital and labor stems from, 440
 - standard of living related to, 390
- Land titles
 - absurdity of, 342
 - power to bestow is not the right to do so, 342-43
- Land value
 - advantage of taxing, 412-13
 - expresses advantage of appropriation, 412-13
 - government expense adequately met by, 406
 - how determined, 437
 - and improvement value difficult to separate, 424-26
 - pauperism increases with, 288-89
 - population and, increase, together, 406
 - settlers, first, effect of, on, 235-42
 - state-created value, 420
 - See also Rent
- Land-value taxation. See Taxation of land values
- Language, differences in, do not explain differences among men of various nations, 489-90
- Latimer, Hugh, on advance of poverty, 291
- Laveleye, Emile de
 - on common right to use of earth, 370, 374
 - on societies: primitive, 371-72; more advanced, 374
 - on subdivision of land as cure for poverty, 325-27
- Law, common, its application to landownership, 366-67
- Law, moral, conforms with social law, 561
- Law of human progress
 - is moral law, 526
 - nature of, 475-88, 506-26
 - stated, 508
- Law, natural (universal)
 - harmonious, 329
 - maldistribution of wealth: a violation of, 341-42, 544-45; cause of increasing poverty, 394
 - nonconformity with: wastes human power, 559; brings suffering, 559
 - social development governed by, 560-61
- Lawyers
 - their failure to distinguish between natural and labor products, 337
 - Voltaire's reference to, 368
- Leased ground, costly buildings of London and New York built on, 398

- Liberty**
 more than freedom of movement, 352-53
 more than political and legal equality, 352-53
 Ode to, 546-48
 private landownership denied by, 548-49
 "Life, liberty and pursuit of happiness," denied by private landownership, 388
- Macaulay**
 on arguments against gravitation, 425
 on British rule in India, 116
 future of United States, 537
 his *New Zealander*, 486
 Huns and Vandals, 7
- Maine, Sir Henry**, on common right to use of earth, 370
- Malthus, Thomas**
Essay on Population self-contradictory, 106; quoted, 93-94
 falling purchasing power of wages, views on, 290
 human rights, denial of, 338-39
 works of, considered, 105-6n
- Malthusian doctrine**
 considered through: inference from facts, 103-28; analogy, 129-39
 disproof of, 140-50, 244
 genesis and support of, 91-102
 Godwin's *Inquiry* provoked it, 98
 inconsistent with: human immortality, 558-59; belief in intelligent Creator, 558-59
- McCulloch**, thoughts of, affected by, 97n
- Mill, John Stuart**, thoughts of, affected by, 97n
- rent theory supports, 230-31
- Ricardo**, thoughts of, affected by, 97n
- Smith, Adam**, anticipated it, 92-97
- wages-fund theory supported by, 91-92, 97
- Malthusianism**
 current opinion unconsciously endorses, 102
 Darwin's "survival of fittest" buttressed by, 101
 ruling class soothed by, 98
- Man**
 ancient, not inferior mentally or physically, 502-3
 awareness of: Divine Power, 463; justice, 362-63
 desires of: satisfied with least exertion, 204, 205, 214; unlimited, 245, 246, 506-7; for animalistic needs, supersede those for intellectual and moral growth, 309; for appropriation, 458-59; are for that which he admires, 459-61
 as individual: differs mentally and physically, 503; not equal before the law, 536
 mental power of, wasted by maldistribution, 469
 more than animal, 135-37
 nature of: to produce, 466-67; unchangeable, 559; not improved by social progress, 562
 not animal, 444
 not machine, 444
 poverty's effect on, 357, 464-65
 savage and civilized, compared, 481-82, 500
 social animal, 509
 unlike other animals, 131-32, 475-77
 wages, high, effects of, on, 444
- Manufacturers**, effect of land-value taxation on, 438
- Maoris**, their natural awareness of human rights, 340n
- Margin of cultivation**
 defined, 212-13
 land shortage does not extend it, but land speculation does, 256-58

INDEX

- rent, how affected by, 169-70,
172
technological improvements ex-
tend, 245, 249-51
wages and interest fixed by, 441
- McCulloch, J. R.
on capital, 34, 43-44
on cause of Irish poverty, 126
on land-value taxation, 422,
424-25
on poverty acting as stimulus to
industry, 101
on rent, 234
on wages-fund theory, 22-23n
- Mental power
factors limiting, 518-19
motor of progress, a fixed quan-
tity, 507
wasted on nonprogressive pur-
poses, freed by division of
labor, 508
- Military, can be supported by rent
instead of by taxes, 383-84
- Mill, John Stuart
on capital: discusses, 35, 43-44,
72-73; limiting industry, 57-
58n; maintaining industry, 71;
nature of, 72
on landowners': right to com-
pensation, 366; right to rent,
366
on land value: recommends con-
fiscation of future, 360; plan
to nationalize, 361-62, 363;
taxation of, 423
on Law of Rent, 168n
on Malthusian doctrine: dis-
credits, 94-95; supports, 140-
41
profits and interest confused by,
158-59
on state regulation of marriages
and births, 111
- Mirabeau, Marquis de, in praise of
Quesnay's single-tax proposal,
433
- Monarchy, natural development of,
516-17
- Money
gold used as, 63
nature of, 62
not wealth, 61-62
- Money King's challenge, 315
- Monopoly
interest not earnings of, 191-93
taxation of, will not hinder pro-
duction, 410
types of, 410-13
wages reduced by, 290
- Monopoly, land
aristocracy founded on, 350-51
fortunes, great: founded on, 389;
fear of, abolished, 453
inequality caused by, 517-18
rent increased by, 319
slavery caused by, 357
wages reduced by, 319
- Monopoly, patents, does not affect
general distribution of wealth,
253-54
- Morals, undermined by taxation,
417-18
- More, Thomas, on dispossessed
paupers, 291
- Nature
acknowledges man's ownership
or control of things only as
result of his exertions, 335
gives only to labor, 419
- New Zealand inhabitants' natural
awareness of human rights,
340n
- Nicholson, N. A., on nature of
capital, 36
- Nightingale, Florence, on India,
119, 119n-20n
- Overconsumption, as cause of in-
dustrial depression, 266-67
- Overproduction, as cause of indus-
trial depression, 266-67
- Patents and copyrights, distinction
between, 410-11 and n

- Perry, Arthur L.
 confuses capital with land, 35-36
 on rent, 227
- Physiocrats, recognized relation between land and labor, proposed tax on rent, 424
- Pickwick and the learned societies, 24
- Political economy
 deals with general tendencies, 280
 "dismal science," radiant with hope, 559
 inadequate as currently taught, 12-13
 nature of, 11
 terms: currently used, lack precise meanings, 21; translated into ethical terms, 333, 346
 treats with abstractions, 49
- Population
 distribution of wealth affected by, 230-43
 increase in: has not been steady, 107-10; different among animals and humans, 129-32
 intellectual development tends to cause decrease in, 138-39
 land-value taxation affects density or sparsity of, 451
 land values increased by, 406
 of poor and wealthy nations, compared, 113-14
 space limits growth of, 133-34
- Poverty
 capital, scarcity of, not cause, 87
 causes of: in India, 118-21; in China, 121-23; in Ireland, 123-28; according to McCulloch, 126
 civilization's decline evidenced by, 541-42
 fear of, removed by land-value taxation, 461
 government: extravagance, not cause of, 300-3; made tyrannical and corrupt by, 531
 in India, 114, 115-16
 justice denied, is source of, 545
 Latimer, Hugh, on, 291
 man: affected by, 357, 464-65; will labor without press of, 466-68
 population: not checked by, 111-12; stimulated by, 138
 prayers, answered, would increase it, 550-51
 Providence: held responsible for, 95, 549-50; but is blasphemy, 549
 remedies: proposed, 299-300; currently advocated, 299-327
 remedy of, also remedy for evils stemming from, 329
 technological improvements do not alleviate, 117
 tyranny and insecurity responsible for, 114-15
 universal, regardless of type of government, industry, tariff, currency systems, 288
 unnecessary, 559-60
 vices, human, caused by, 457-58
 wealth increase also increases it, 328
- Prices
 how established, 185-86
 increased by tax on goods but not by land-value taxation, 416
- Priestley, his vision of the future, 3
- Production
 capital not essential to, 78
 completed when wealth reaches consumer, 66
 consumption: linked by exchange to, 77-79; equivalent to, 142-43, 149
 defined, 155
 demand determines, 76-78
 development of, factors influencing, 282-83

INDEX

- distribution, improper, limits, 84
exchange links consumption to, 77-79
factors of, 38, 156; defined, 162
forms of, in constant balance, 197-98
increases: per capita with population increase, 141-50; faster than population, 232-34
labor, division of, increases, 246-47
landowner gets increase of, 255
mind, not muscle, prime agent of, 444
modes of, 183-84, 186
"mother of wages," 56
nature of, 27, 48
population increases per capita rate of, 141-50
progress does not alter essential nature of, 223
society maintained by current, 74-76
source of all tax revenue, 408
stoppage of: spreads from one industry to another, 264-65; evidenced by cessation of demand, 264-65
wages and interest: not made greater by increased, 251-52; but tend to be lowered by, 282, 289-90
- Profits**
distribution channels exclude, 157
term: meaningless in political economy, 156-58; is "catch-all," 159; not exclusive, 161
- Progress**
common concept of, 481
effect on distribution of, 441
evidences of, 228-29
succeeded by petrification and retrogression, 519-20
- Progress, human**
association in equality essential to, 508
- law of, 508
motivated by mental power, 507
- Property**
considered as including both man-made and natural products, obscures distinction between right and wrong, 337-38
in land, differs from property in products, 358
rightful basis of, 334-35
"sacredness of," 368
- Prosperity**, ultimately increases industry, skill, intelligence, thrift, 309
- Public domain**, steady encroachment on, 391
- Quesnay, François**
his *impôt unique* praised by Mirabeau, 433
recommends land-value taxation, 423-24
- Racial differences** do not account for differences in civilization, 479
- Reade, Winwood**, his *Martyrdom of Man* typical of "hopeful fatalism," 480n
- Real estate**, term, includes man-made and natural things, 337
- Religion**
differences in denomination promote discord, 510 and n
Hebrew, preserved racial individuality of Jews, 497-98
negation and destruction of its original ideas seen, 542-43
promotes civilization, 512
- Rent**
Aleutian Islands, sealing industry in, pays economic, 400-1
association produces, 516
community: progress, increases, 293-94; appropriation of, pro-

- Rent—(Cont'd)
 posed, 405-6; collection by, necessary, 405
 creators of, hold sole right to own, 366
 depression, business, invariably preceded by increase in, 280-81
 economic meaning, 165
 equality, the natural product of, 440-41
 equal rights established by community collection of, 344
 human effort not factor in increasing, 294
 increases with: population growth, 234, 243; technological improvements, 245, 249-51; improvement of government, manners, morals, 254
 inequality stems from, 516
 land: selling price expresses, 166; speculation, increases it beyond natural value, 258-59
 monopoly, its price is, 167, 343
 nature of, 365
 private collection of: effects, 364-65; is robbery of past, present and future generations, 365
 production: hampered by, 399; increased power of is absorbed by, 353
 rates of, 394
 taxation, if abolished, effects of, on, 440
 taxation takes some now, 405
 wages and interest: as related to, 171-72; how affected by, 223-24; do not increase with progress because of increase of, 223-24, 283-85
 wages reduced by, universally accepted principle, 292, 341-42
 See also Land value
- Rent, Law of
 Anderson, first stated it, 168n
 corollaries of, 171, 173, 218-20
 demonstrated, 169-72, 230
 determines maximum rent, 167
 erroneous to restrict it to agricultural production, 170
 formulated, a self-evident proposition, 168
- Reproductive forces, employed through capital by labor, 80
- Republicanism, not likely to grow in Europe, 538
- Ricardo, David
 on capital, 34, 43, 44
 on land-value taxation, 422
 on limits of man's desire for food, 248
 Law of Rent of, 168
 on rent, 227
 rent theory of, supports Malthusianism, 97
 on wages-fund, 72
- Rights, common, do not interfere with individual rights to own improvements and produce, 399-400
- Rights, equal
 established by community's collection of land values, 344
 how they may be secured, 403-7
- Rights, human (individual)
 and common rights, compared, 343-44
 defined, 334-36
 denial of, is robbery, 340
 denied by Malthus, 338-39
 primitives had natural awareness of, 340n
 related to property rights, 335
 to own improvements and products, 399-400
 to use land likened to right to breathe air, 338
- Rome
 barbarians assimilated, not destroyed, by its civilization, 501

- collapse of, caused by denial of common right to use land, 374-75
 private landownership: effect of, on, 372-73; development of, in, 373-74
 rise and fall of, 522
- Royalty, not essential to government, 369
- Royce, Samuel, *Deterioration and Race Education*, 541*n*
- Savannah, story of, 235-42
- Schools, some financed with community-collected rents, 400
- Seeley, on Rome's fall, 374
- Settlement, and the creation of land values, 235-42
- Sieyès, Abbé, on injustice of substituting tax for tithe, 383
- Single tax, references to, 433
- Slavery
 chattel, in United States, 354
 compensation to slaveholders, 359
 essence of, 353
 Fourteenth Amendment did not abolish, 394
 freedom: not always preferred to, 352-54, 355*n*; forms of often obscures actual existence of, 353-54
 free land only escape from, 356
 increases with increase of private landownership, 356, 548-49
 landownership and, relationship clearly recognized in simple society, 348-49
 less profitable than "free" labor to landowner, 354-55
 productive power of slave and master wasted by, 525-26
 in various civilizations, 349-50
- Smith, Adam
 anticipated Malthusian doctrine, 92, 97
- on capital, 33, 37, 43, 44, 47
 on equal taxation, 419, 420
 on limits of man's desires for food, 248
 on profits, 157
 on relationship between high wages and free land, 215
 on wages: 51-53, 163; varying among occupations, 207-8, 209-10
- Smuggling, cost of combating, drawn from labor and capital, 417
- Socialism
 achieved only in tribal states or by retrogression, 320-21
 discussed, 320-21
 how ideals of might be achieved without government control, 456
- Society
 development of, governed by natural law, 560-61
 life of, likened to life of solar system, 487-88
 modern: an elaboration of primitive form, 27-28; and ancient Roman, compared, 426-27
 natural development of, 235-42
 progress of, must be toward equality, 330
 vice-free, incomprehensible to modern man, 464
- Speculation, profits from, are not interest, 194
- Speculation in land
 commodities, speculation in, unlike, 260, 267
 depression, business, caused primarily by, 263-64
 land-value taxation would destroy, 436-37
 less likely in older countries, 260
 railroads, building of, a stimulant to, 275-77
 result of anticipated increase in land value, 255-60

- Speculation in land—(Cont'd)
 tends to increase rent beyond true land value, 258-59
 unemployment caused by, 274
- Spencer, Herbert
 civilization, his explanation of, 478
 compensation to landowners recommended by, 359-60
 his definition of evolution, 487
 on land titles, invalidity of, 359
 on progress, 480
 proposes letting land to highest bidder, thus making land public property, 403-4
 rent collection likened to continuous robbery, 364
 society, on development of, 514
 various writings of, 364n
- Staël, Madame de, on liberty, 384
- Standard of living
 not fixed quantity, but has a minimum, 248-49
 related to landownership, 390
- Strikes, by labor, ineffective, 312-16
- Subsistence. See Standard of living
- Supply and demand
 diminution of demand caused by diminution of production, 268-70
 is natural law that seems to press men into slavery, 357
 terms relative, one equivalent to other, 208-9
 wages and, 208-10
 See also Demand
- Swift, Dean Jonathan
 dogless island, 104
 his proposal to remedy overpopulation, 126
- Tax, income
 harmful effects of on society, 320
 untruthfulness attaches to it, 416
- Tax, license, tends to aid monopolists, 429
- Tax, personal-property, just valuation for, impossible, 416
- Taxation
 abolition of: proposed, 406; effects of, 434-35; on labor, capital, rent, 440
 canons of, stated, 408
 corruption and fraud attach to it, 416
 effects of, on morals, 417-18
 inequality of, 419-21
 labor and capital affected by, 409
 not channel of distribution, 155-56
 patriotism not fostered by, 427
 production, effects of, on, 408-14
 of production, passed on to consumer plus profit mark-up on tax, 415-16, 428-29
 reduction of, would benefit only landowner, 301-2
- Taxation, land-value
 arguments against, and replies, 424-29
 avoided, 427-29
 cannot be shifted, 427-28
 capitalists would benefit, 448
 capital not burdened by, 436
 collection of: easy and cheap, 414-16; certain, 416-18
 consumer cannot be made to bear, 415, 427-28
 depressions, business, prevented by, 413-14
 distribution of wealth, equalized by, 427
 effect of, on: farmers, builders, manufacturers, laborers, wages, 438; individuals, 447-53; distribution of wealth, 440-46; density of population, 451; social organizations and life, 454-72; government, 454-57;

INDEX

- social justice, 454-55; crime, 455; public debt, 455; military, 455
- farmers would benefit from, 449-50
- fortunes: overgrown, would be reduced by it, 427, 461; would not be destroyed, 542
- just and equal, 421
- labor not burdened by, 436
- laborers would benefit, 448
- land: full use of, encouraged by, 413-14; speculation, destroyed by, 436-37; monopoly, unprofitable under, 436-37; selling price of, reduced by, 436; and, theoretically, would disappear, 448
- landowners would benefit, 447-49
- least arbitrary of taxes, 418
- man's moral, intellectual and social life affected by, 471
- misunderstood, generally, 407
- opportunities increased by, 436
- poverty and fear of, would be eliminated by, 427, 461
- prices cannot be increased by, 415
- private ownership of land abolished by, 442
- production: increased by, 413-14; its affect on, 433-46
- as revenue-raising method, generally considered best by economists, 422-23
- socialism, ideals of, realized by, without coercive government, 456-57
- standard of living vastly improved by, 468
- unemployment abolished by, 461
- wages and interest increased by, 442
- Technological improvement
 - demand increased by, 245
 - distribution of wealth affected by, 244-54
 - margin of cultivation extended by, 249-51
 - poverty and rent increased by, 245, 249-51, 393
- Tennant, Rev. William, on causes of Indian famine, 115-16
- Thornton, William
 - on capital as source of wages, 18n
 - failed to distinguish between land and capital, 36
- Thrift, no cure for poverty, 304-6
- Tocqueville de, habitude to the suffering of others, 286
- Turgot, Jacques, recommends land-value taxation, 423-24
- Unemployment
 - abolished by land-value taxation, 461
 - caused by labor being shut off from land by land speculation, 271-74
 - in one trade, causes it in another, 271
 - overpopulation is commonly blamed for, 98
 - unnatural, 270-71
- Values, equation of, 197
- Voltaire, his reference to lawyers, 368
- Wages
 - can equal laborer's full earnings only when land is commonly owned, 328
 - capital: not source of, 50-70, 56; previously produced, is in part, 59; on long-term projects, drawn from current production, 64-68
 - cause of increase of, 292-93
 - of hired labor, fixed, 56
 - in kind, drawn from production, 53-56, 62-63, 69

- Wages—(Cont'd)**
 labor: precedes payment of, 57-59; most productive where wages are highest, 444
 laborers: numerical increase of, does not diminish, 88; manual, commonly considered sole recipients of, 159
 land-value taxation, effect of, on, 438
 lowest where capital most abundant, 87
 man affected by high, 444
 marginal yield fixes general level of, 207, 212-13
 monopoly reduces, 290
 nature of, 55ff
 paid, generally less than produced, 153
 plague increases, 290
 of primitives, 207
 produced before completion of wealth-production, 65-66
 productive powers, increased, accompany decrease of, 328
 a proportion of total produce, 216
 a quantity and a proportion, 233-34
 rent and interest related to, 213
 skills and special abilities, effect of, on, 210-11
 of superintendence, 161-62, 191, 194
 supply and demand do not influence, 209, 211
 vary according to occupation, 207
 See also *Wages-fund*
- Wages, Law of**
 corollary of Law of Rent, formulated, 213
 sought through induction, 204-17
- Wages-fund**
 Malthusianism supports, 91-92, 97
- Mill's acceptance of, 363
 nature of, 17-19
 Ricardo on, 73
 refutation of, 19-30, 58, 393
- Wages and interest**
 highest where land is cheap, 288
 land-value taxation increases, 442
 maintain natural equilibrium, 199-200
 margin of cultivation fixes, 441
 minimum: point of, fixed, 260; tendency is toward, 281
 rise and fall together, 87, 199-201
- Walker, Amasa, on capital, 36
- Walker, Francis A.
 on capital, 36
 wages-fund theory accepted by, 18n
- Wallace, Alfred R., anticipates Malthus, 99
- War and animosities, negation of association and progress, 510-11
- Wayland, Prof., definition of capital, 35
- Wealth**
 abnormal pursuit of, 445-46; abnormal desire for, 459-62
 accumulation of: possible only to slight degree, 147-48; cannot be checked, 409
 capital distinguished from, 42, 46-47
 definition of, 41-42
 desire for increases as opportunities for other gratifications increase, 245
 equality in distribution of, does not mean that each individual would receive same amount of, 452-53
 exchangeability idea involved in, 49, 246

INDEX

- maldistribution of: necessitated by unequal landownership, 329, 341-42; as vulgarly explained, 478-79
- nature of, 39-42
- populous places scenes of greatest abundance of, 113-14, 146-47
- poverty: is concomitant of, 287; often penalty of producers of, 341
- Whittington's cat, and functions of exchange, 183, 184
- Young, A., the magic of property, denied, 399